
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
 

29 November 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in THE PAVILION CAFE, 
ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 at 1:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minutes of Meeting of 4th October 2011 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 
  (a) Adult Support and Protection - the Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee 

(APC)  
 

 5. BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTINUED  
 

  (a) Rothesay Joint Campus (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

  (b) School Holidays And In Service Days: 2012/2013 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

  (c) End of year reports for third sector grants (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

Public Document Pack



 7. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  
 

  (a) Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme - verbal report  
 

  (b) 2012/13 Roads Reconstruction Capital Programme Bute & Cowal (Pages 35 - 
42) 

 
 8. CUSTOMER SERVICES  

 
  (a) Save Lives Save Our Coastguard (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 9. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 
 10. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 - Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.  
 

 E2 - Paragraph 4  Information relating to any particular applicant for, or recipient or former 
recipient of, any financial assistance provided by the authority.  
 

E1  (a) Toward Sailing Club - Lease Of Toward Quay (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

E1  (b) Ground, The Stadium, Dunoon (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

E2  (c) The Provost's Fund, Isle Of Bute (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Eilidh FitzPatrick, Area Governance Assistant, 01369 707135 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the CASTLE HOUSE, 

CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor R Simon  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Allan Macdonald, Area Streetscene Manager 
 Paul Convery, Planning/Development Officer 
 Paul Farrell, Roads Engineer 

David Clements, Performance Manager 
Jennifer Crawford, Estates Surveyor 
Lorraine Prentice, Childrens Services 
 
Janet McKellar, Dunoon Community Development Trust 
Vicky Neville, Forestry for People Ranger 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor R Macintyre 
Councillor A McNaughton 
Councillor J McQueen 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. FORESTRY FOR PEOPLE RANGER POST 
 

  Members heard an informative presentation from Vicky Neville, Forestry for 
People Ranger, on the activities she will be carrying out in the Bishops 
Glen/Morag Fairy Glen.   
 

 4. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETING OF 2ND AUGUST 2011 
 

   The Minutes of the Meeting of 2nd August 2011 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



  (b) MINUTES OF SPECIAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING OF 6TH 
SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of 6th September 2011 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 
 

 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL REPORT 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation from Stewart Shaw, Head 
Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School on the major achievements of the 
school in 2010/11 including the SQA examination results for pupils who sat 
examinations in May/June 2011. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee noted the information provided. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School – 
submitted) 
 
 

 6. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) BUTE & COWAL HEADSTONES 
 

   Members heard from the Area Streetscene Manager on the position 
regarding headstone safety in the Bute & Cowal area. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the information contained in the report and the remedial 
actions proposed. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services – submitted) 
 

  (b) MILTON BURN FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEME 
 

   Members heard a verbal update from the Area Governance Manager on the 
Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided. 
 

  (c) WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2011-2012 
 

   Members heard from the Roads Engineer on the Winter Service Policy 
document for season 2011-12. 
 

Page 2



Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted the updated policy prior to submission to the Executive. 
ii. Asked that salt bins be strategically placed throughout the 

area to allow the public and contractors access to grit. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 12th September 2011 – submitted) 
 

  (d) CASTLE TOWARD 
 

   Members heard from the Planning/Development Officer on Historic 
Scotland’s listing review of Castle Toward and the implications of the 
proposed change. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to continue this report for further consultation with 
Local Members on the matter.  
 
(Reference: Report by the Development Policy Manager – submitted) 
 

  (e) DUNOON PIER 
 

   Members heard from the Planning/Development Officer on Historic 
Scotland’s proposal to relist Dunoon Pier from a Category B Listed Building 
to a Category A Listed Building and the implications of this change. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the relisting of Dunoon Pier. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Development Policy Manager – submitted) 
 

 7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UNIT 
 

  (a) AREA PLAN AND SCORECARD 
 

   Members heard from the Performance Manager on the proposal to monitor 
local performance through a redesigned Area Scorecard, linked to the 
Corporate Plan and Service Plans and set aide the existing Area Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To set aside the existing draft Area Plan. 
ii. To participate in the development of a new Area Scorecard to 

better reflect local issues within an Argyll and Bute context. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Performance Manager – submitted) 

Page 3



 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Chief Inspector Mosley asked Members to contact him if they have any problems 
they wish a police response to. 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley advised the Committee that the number of fatal road 
accidents was down as well as reports of drinking offences, there was an 
increase in scrap metal crimes and domestic violence which the Police were 
keeping a close eye on.   
 
Councillor R Simon asked about speeding cars in the Ashgrove area in Kirn and 
about cars parking at the double yellow lines at the shops and Chief Inspector 
Mosley said he would look into the matter.    
 
Chief Inspector Mosley advised that the Traffic Warden was being redeployed to 
Glasgow Airport.  Chief Inspector Mosley also advised that the Police will be 
talking to MOT centres regarding noisy exhausts on cars.  
 
Jennifer Woodward from Sandbank Community Council asked about the log 
lorries coming through Sandbank and parents being concerned when they are 
walking their children to school.  Chief Inspector Mosley advised there was little 
they could do unless they were driving without due care and attention but said he 
would look into the matter.    
 
Jennifer Woodward wished to comment on the good job Scottish Water have 
done in Sandbank and Councillor Marshall said he would let them know. 
 
Councillor Marshall wished to advised the Committee that Bencorrum Brae 
would be closed for a week commencing 10th October. 
 

 9. EXEMPT ITEM 
 

 EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973. 
 

  (a) SALE OF GROUND FOR ACCESS SPUR AT CARRICK FARM 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the sale of ground for an 
access spur at Carrick Farm. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to point 2.1 of the report by the Executive Director 
of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference:  report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 6 
September 2011 – submitted. 
 

Page 4



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 6 DECEMBER 2011 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS: STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2010-2011 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

A report on the performance of all Argyll and Bute pupils in the Scottish Qualifications 
Authority (SQA) examination results was presented to the Executive on 3 November 
2011.    
 
This report, presented by the Principal, Ms Wendy Brownlie, outlines the major 
achievements of the school in 2010/11 and includes the SQA examination results for 
pupils who sat examinations in May/June 2011.  The results are based on pre-appeal 
data. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Area Committee are asked to note the continuing improvement in the performance 
of pupils and the commitment of staff in their examination successes and in the wider 
aspects of achievement across the school. 
 
 
3. DETAILS 

 
The details are included in the attached report from the school.   

 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

Policy: None 
 

Financial: None 
 

Personnel: None 
 

Equal Opportunities: None 
 

 

For further information contact:    Ms Wendy Brownlie, Principal 

    Rothesay Joint Campus 
Telephone:   01700 503227 

Agenda Item 6aPage 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\0\AI00063029\ButeandCowalAreaCommitteev10.doc 1 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE AND COWAL 
EDUCATION SERVICE   AREA COMMITTEE  
           
 
 
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2012/2013 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 The Executive Committee at its meeting on 29 September 2011 

agreed the framework of main holiday dates for schools in 
2012/2013. 

   
 1.2 These dates were then circulated to schools to consider the 

remaining inservice days and occasional days. 
   
 1.3 The final patterns of inservice days and school holidays have 

now been identified for all schools in Bute and Cowal and these 
are outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this paper. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 Members are asked to endorse the final patterns of school 

holidays and inservice days for all schools in Bute and Cowal as 
outlined in Appendices 1 and 2. 

   
 2.2 Members are asked to agree that the details of school 

holidays and inservice days for 2012/2013 should now be 
circulated to schools and all relevant organisations. 

   
3.  DETAIL 
 
 3.1 The Executive Committee at its meeting on 29 September 2011 

agreed the main framework of school holiday dates for Session 
2012/2013. 

   
 3.2 This framework was circulated to all schools.  Head 

teachers/campus principals were consulted about the four 
remaining inservice days and the five occasional day’s holidays 
which were to be incorporated into the agreed framework of 
holiday dates.   

 
 3.3 As part of the process head teachers/campus principals were 

asked to consult with other schools with the aim of achieving a 
consistent pattern of inservice days and occasional day’s 
holidays in their area. 

   

Agenda Item 6bPage 27



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\0\AI00063029\ButeandCowalAreaCommitteev10.doc 2 

 3.4 Following this consultation, responses from head 
teachers/campus principals were submitted to Argyll House and 
the final patterns of inservice days and school holidays were 
collated for consideration and endorsement by local committees. 

   
 3.5 The patterns of inservice days and school holidays for all schools 

in Bute and Cowal for school session 2012/2013 are outlined in 
Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this paper. 

   
4. CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 Following consultation with head teachers/campus principals 

about the incorporation of inservice days and occasional days 
holidays into the framework of main holiday dates agreed by the 
Executive Committee, the pattern of school holidays for 
2012/2013 have now been identified. 

   
 
5.  IMPLICATIONS 
 
  Policy:    None 
 
  Financial:   None 
 
  Personnel:   None 
 
  Equal Opportunity:  None 
 
  Legal:    None 
 
 
 
 
Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director, Community Services 
November 2011 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Carol Walker, Head of Education, Oban 
Education Office, Dalintart Drive, Oban,
[...]
opens 

28 June 2013 School closes 

 
 

 

Page 30



 

 

  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                    6 December 2011  
BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE   
      
GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR 2010/11 – END OF YEAR REPORTS 2010/11 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report summarises the end of year reports which have been 
submitted from community organisations who received funding through 
the Third Sector Grants scheme in 2010/11.   

1.2 The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Bute and Cowal for 2010/11 was £47,000 (including £15,000 
Events and Festivals).  A total of £46,582 was awarded to 23 
organisations.        

1.3 The Grant application form for 2010/11 amalgamated the three different 
grant schemes formerly operated by the Council – Education 
Development, Leisure Development and Social Welfare and also 
incorporated Events and Festivals.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Elected members are asked to note the contents of the report. 

2.2  That those organisations that do not submit an end of year report are 
assessed by members and may not be eligible for funding in future years. 

2.3   That the end of year report form is revised to ensure information related to 
the total costs of a project as detailed in the application form is received.  

 
3. DETAILS   

3.1. Detailed below is the information received on the end of year report forms.      

 

Organisation 
Project 
Costs 

Grant 
Awarded 

Spend Details Expenditure  
Beneficiaries 

Male  Female  Age 

Ballochgoy  
Summer 
Playscheme 

£1,400 £600 £1,672 
Summer 
Activities for 
young people  

Volunteer t shirts 122. Entry fees 
£745.   Coach hire £350 
Barbecue £356Misc £100 

24 29 
1 – 
60+ 

Bute Advice 
Centre  

£77,652 £4,000  Running costs No report received to date    

Bute Bowling 
Association 

 
£2,502 

 
£800 

 
£2364 Bowling 

Tournament 

Tournament licence £72 
Printing/Postage £762  
Main prize monies/balloted pairs 
and flowers £1530 

100 10
[...]
 – 
65+ 

 
Sandbank  
Senior 
Citizens Club  

 
£4,930 

 
£762 

 
£2893 

 
Outings and 
speakers 

Village hall hire £300. Coach 
outings £730. Theatre outing  
£300 
Christmas dinner/dance £500. 
Burns dinner £252. Subsidising 
lunch club £311.  General 
running costs £500 

18  64  
60 – 
65+ 

 

3.2  Many of the organisations have reported back on the total spend of the     
project and others have reported on the grant received.   For 2011/12 the 
end of year report form is to be revised to request total project costs 
including the grant received.     

 

4.  CONCLUSION 
 

4.1. All organisations have been sent an end of year report and asked to 
complete and return it.  To date 21 out of 23 reports have been received.  
The Community Development Team will continue to pursue organisations 
who have not yet submitted their report.   

 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Policy:    None 
Finance: The report sets out the expenditure from the Bute and Cowal 2010/11   
budget for the allocation of Third Sector Grants.   
Personnel:  None  
Legal:         None 
Equal Opportunities:  The grant allocation is consistent with the Equal 
Opportunities policy of Argyll and Bute Council.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
 
 
 
 
For further information please contact:  Liz Marion, Community Development 
Officer, Tel No 01369 707166 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

6 December 2011  

 

 

TITLE:   2012/13 ROADS RECONSTRUCTION CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
  BUTE & COWAL 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report details the process undertaken to identify the Roads Reconstruction 
Capital Programme for the Bute and Cowal Area for the financial year 1st April 
2012 to 31st March 2013 and presents a draft programme for consideration by 
Area Committee and subsequently for budget allocation by Council in February 
2012.   

 
2. RECOM
[...]
o take an holistic 
view of the schemes and use the associated traffic management/road closures 
as an opportunity to clean signs, cut back scrub, clean the gullies and drains 
and pick up any litter etc. 

 

Page 36



 3 

3.12 The output from the detailed workshop was documented and an example is 
attached at Appendix 2. 
  

3.13 The resultant Roads Reconstruction Capital Programme for the financial year 
2012/13 is presented in Appendix 3. It should be noted that this is a draft 
programme which may need to be amended to suit budgetary constraints and 
revised scheme priorities which could arise as a result of continued 
deterioration during the winter period November 2011 to March 2012.  

 
4 CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 A series of workshops has been undertaken with Area technical staff to 

determine and justify the Roads Reconstruction Capital Programme for the 
financial year 2012/13. 
 

4.2 The Capital Programme is a draft list of schemes prioritised by observed road 
condition and backed up by automated road condition survey data. 

 
4.3 The Capital programme has been developed within an assumed overall budget 

of £5m and with £1.0m allocated to the B&C area. 
 
4.4 The Capital Programme may alter to suit budgetary constraints and revised 

scheme priorities which could arise as a result of continued deterioration during 
the winter period November 2011 to March 2012.  

 
 Policy: The road network will be maintained in line with the Council’s 

‘Road Maintenance & Asset Management Plan’ and its associated 
policies and procedures.  

 
 Financial: The Capital Maintenance budget will be set by Council in 

February 2012.  
 
 Without significant and sustained escalation in the Capital 

Maintenance budget, the Council will not be able to arrest network-
wide deterioration or maintain the network at its existing condition. 

 
 The ‘backlog’ figure advised by the SCOTS project in February 2011 

for Argyll and Bute is £162.38 million. This is the overall sum required 
to bring the network up to an acceptable standard.  

 
 The “Standstill Budget” required to maintain the network at its existing 

condition is estimated to be £11.4 million per annum. 
 
 Personnel and Equal Opportunity:  Nil  
 
For further information, please contact Graham Brown, Operations Manager (Tel: 01546 
604687) 
 
 
Jim Smith 
Head of Roads and Amenity 
November 2011 

Page 37



 4 

Appendix 1: Provisional budget assumed to determine Capital Programme 
 
 

 
 

Page 38



 5 

Appendix 2: Example of detailed scheme workshop record 

 

Page 39



 6 

 
 
Appendix 3: Draft Council-wide Capital Programme 

 

Page 40



 7 

 
 
Appendix 3 Cont’d: Draft Capital Programme – B&C 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



PLEASE PRINT YOUR NAME

ADDRESS

POSTCODE

Rt Hon Justine Greening MP

Secretary of State for Transport

Department of Transport

Great Minster House

76 Marsham Street

London SW1P 4DR

Save Lives Save Our Coastguard

Dear Secretary of State

The proposal to close Clyde Coastguard will cost lives.

The service covers the whole of the West Coast of Scotland and its closure would 

remove essential local knowledge which will have tragic consequences.

The case has not been proved that other centres can safely take on the critical 

workload of Clyde especially given that it is the second busiest Coastguard centre 

in the UK for emergency and distress calls.

I believe this is a money saving exercise that disregards the safety of the public, 

and it will not improve what is a crucial front-line emergency service. 

Are you prepared to put lives at risk and can you as Minster of Transport 

categorically say that nobody will lose their life because Clyde Coastguard was closed?

I look forward to receiving your letter in response.

Yours faithfully

YOUR SIGNATURE

Agenda Item 8aPage 43



SAVE LIVES
SAVE OUR

COASTGUARD

FACING CLOSURE  Clyde Coastguard

Public and Commercial Services Union I pcs.org.uk

Supported by Inverclyde Council

Clyde Coastguard is the busiest station in Scotland

Over 10 lives A WEEK were saved in 2010

Closure would see the loss of critical local 

knowledge of the longest stretch of UK coastline 
(2,500 miles)

The West Coast of Scotland NEEDS 

Clyde Coastguard to keep people safe

Save Lives Save Our Coastguard

If you are against closure please complete and send 
the letter overleaf to the Minister for Transport

Page 44



Agenda Item 10aPage 45
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10bPage 49
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10cPage 55
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 4

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 4

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 4

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 4

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of Meeting of 4th October 2011
	6a Rothesay Joint Campus
	Report to Committee 2011

	6b School Holidays And In Service Days: 2012/2013
	6c End of year reports for third sector grants
	7b 2012/13 Roads Reconstruction Capital Programme Bute & Cowal
	8a Save Lives Save Our Coastguard
	10a Toward Sailing Club - Lease Of Toward Quay
	10b Ground, The Stadium, Dunoon
	Boxing Club site

	10c The Provost's Fund, Isle Of Bute
	Provost Fund
	Provost Fund 2
	Provost Fund3




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in THE PAVILION CAFE, 

ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor I Strong 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance Officer 
 Jim Smith, Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
 Ronnie McIlquham, Area Manager - Adult Protection 
 Liz Marion, Community Development Officer 

Paul Butterworth, Programme Manager 
Wendy Brownlie, Principal of Rothesay Joint Campus 
Bill Brackenbridge, Independent Chair of Argyll & Bute Adult 
Protection Committee. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor A MacAlister 
Councillor A McNaughton 
Councillor R Simon 
Councillor J R Walsh 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor J McQueen declared a non financial interest in item 10 (b) on the 
basis that he is a member of the club and took no part in the discussion of that 
item. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4TH OCTOBER 2011 
 

   The Minutes of the Meeting of 4th October 2011 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION - THE ARGYLL AND BUTE 
ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE (APC) 

 
   Members heard an informative presentation from Bill Brackenbridge, 

Independent Chair of Argyll & Bute Adult Protection Committee and Ronnie 
McIlquham, Area Manager, Adult Protection on Supporting and Protecting 
adults “at risk of harm” in Argyll and Bute. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided and thanked Mr 
Brackenbridge and McIlquham for their presentation. 
 

 5. BUDGET CONSULTATION 
 

  The Committee heard from Councillor Scoullar on the budget challenges that the 
public sector are facing.  He advised the purpose of the meeting was to seek 
views and encourage the public to get involved on which services are important 
and how the services should be delivered.  He continued by outlining what the 
Council provides to the public and how the Council savings will impact on the 
community. 
 
The Head of Roads and Amenity Services gave a presentation which detailed 
the measures proposed by the Council to address the required £74 m savings by 
2014/15 and Councillor Marshall spoke on the saving required within NHS 
Highland and cuts to the Third Sector. 
 
The Public asked questions on the roads expenditure, how this is spent and how 
much is paid out in damages due to road defects, Argyll & Bute Hospital and the 
security of mental health needs, the amount of money spent on the Bute roads, 
highlighting the road resurfacing programme and other roads issues on the 
Council website and the Buteman, the sate of roads due to the Scottish Water 
works.  These questions were responded to by the partners as appropriate  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided and agree the public questions 
will be fed into the Budget Process. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTINUED 
 

  (a) ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS 
 

   Councillor R Macintyre intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage. 
 
Members heard an informative presentation from Wendy Brownlie, Principal 
of Rothesay Joint Campus on the major achievements of the school in 
2010/2011 including the SQA examination results for pupils who sat 
examinations in May/June 2011. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee noted the performance of pupils and the commitment of 
staff in their examination successes and in many other aspects of 
achievement across the school and expressed their thanks and 
congratulations to both staff and pupils of the campus. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Principal, Rothesay Joint Campus – submitted) 
 

 



  (b) SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2012/2013 
 

   Members heard from the Governance Officer on the School Holidays and In 
Service Days for 2012/13. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. Endorsed the final patterns of school holidays and inservice 
days for all schools in Bute and Cowal as outlined in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

ii. That the details of school holidays and inservice days for 
2012/2013 should now be circulated to schools and all 
relevant organisations. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director, Community Services dated 
November 2011 – submitted) 
 

  (c) END OF YEAR REPORTS FOR THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
 

   Members heard from the Community Development Officer on the end of 
year reports which have been submitted from community organisations who 
received funding through the Third Sector Grant scheme in 2010/11. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed organisations that do not submit an end of year report 

are assess by Members and may not be eligible for funding in 
future years. 

iii. Agreed that the end of year report form is revised to ensure 
information related to the total costs of a project as detailed in 
the application form is received. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Community Development Manager – submitted) 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) MILTON BURN FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEME - VERBAL REPORT 
 

   Members heard a verbal update from the Head of Roads & Amenity 
Services on the Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided. 
 



 
  (b) 2012/13 ROADS RECONSTRUCTION CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUTE & 

COWAL 
 

   Members heard from the Programme Manager on the Roads 
Reconstruction Capital Programme for the Bute & Cowal Area for the 
financial year 2012 to 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the information provided.  
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 
November 2011 – submitted) 
 

 8. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) SAVE LIVES SAVE OUR COASTGUARD 
 

   Members heard an update on Ministers decision to closed the Clyde 
Coastguard station. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the information provided. 
 

 9. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  A members of the public asked when Councillor’s Expenses and asked that they 
are put in the library for people who do not have computers.  The Governance 
Officer said he would look into this.  
 

 10. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 and 4 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) TOWARD SAILING CLUB - LEASE OF TOWARD QUAY 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request from the Toward 
Sailing Club for two variations to be incorporated into the terms of the 
exiting lease from the Council to the Toward Sailing Club. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations contained in the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services. 
 



(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Serviced dated 
6th September 2011 – submitted) 
 

  (b) GROUND, THE STADIUM, DUNOON 
 

   Councillor J McQueen, having declared a non financial interest in this item, 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion 
 
Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the interest received from 
Dunoon Boxing Club in relation to a long-term lease of a site at Dunoon 
Stadium. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations contained in the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Serviced dated 
1st November 2011 – submitted) 
 

  (c) THE PROVOST'S FUND, ISLE OF BUTE 
 

   Members heard from the Governance & Risk Manager on the applications 
to the Provost’s Fund. 
 
Decision 
 

The Committee agreed to grant £10 from the Provost’s Fund to each 
applicant. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Manager, Customer Services dated 25th 
November 2011 – submitted) 
 


